

03.11.2025

Present:- Sh. Manak Chand, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.

Matter is passed over till 11.00 a.m.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
03.11.2025

At 11.09 a.m.

Present:- Sh. Manak Chand, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Ravi Kumar, Ld. counsel for respondent no.1.
Sh. Naresh Kumar, Ld. counsel for respondent
no.3/insurance co. through videoconferencing.

Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co. submits
that he has filed the e copy of written statement and would file
the hard copy as soon as possible.

On being queried, Ld. counsel for
respondent/insurance co. submits that the petitiouer is the brother
of driver.

Pleadings are complete. On the basis of pleadings,
following issues are framed: -

- (i). Whether Sh. Kamal Kumar died in a motor vehicular accident occurred on 10.09.2024 at 12.30 hrs at Hathras Modahead Jalesar, Dist. Etah, U.P. within jurisdiction of PS Jalesar, due to rash and negligent driving of offending vehicle i.e. truck bearing registration No.UP-14PT-7448 driven by respondent no. 1 Sh. Harwinder Singh (driver)? (OPP).
- (ii). Whether the petitioners are entitled to compensation on account of said accident and if yes, to what extent and from whom? (OPP).
- (iii) Relief.

No other issue arises or is pressed for.

List of witnesses be filed by the petitioner, if already not filed within two weeks from today. Advance copy of evidence by way of affidavit of petitioner's witnesses, if already not filed, be filed as well as be supplied, if already not supplied, to the respondents at least 7 days before NDOH.

Put up for PE on **18.02.2026**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
03.11.2025